

March 11, 2021

Robert G. Hermansen, Borough Administrator
Borough of Emerson
146 Linwood Avenue
Emerson, NJ 07630

**Re: Improvements to Ackerman Avenue & Ackerman Avenue Phase 2
Borough of Emerson
Bergen County, New Jersey
NEA No. EMERMUN20.012**

Dear Mr. Hermansen:

Please be advised that on Tuesday March 9, 2021 the Borough of Emerson accepted bids for the above referenced project. The lowest of the nine (9) bids received was submitted by DLS Contracting Inc. of Nutley, New Jersey, in the amount of Four Hundred Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents (\$405,360.25) for the Base Bid and Alternate Bid 1. It is recommended that the project be awarded for the Base Bid and Alternate Bid 1.

We have reviewed the bids from an engineering standpoint; and we have reviewed the references as furnished by the apparent low bidder, and find same to be acceptable. It is recommended that this contract be awarded to, DLS Contracting Inc. of Nutley, New Jersey, in the amount of \$405,360.25 for the Base Bid and Alternate Bid 1. It should be noted that this project has received grant funding from the NJDOT in the amount of \$427,000. Said recommendation is subject to the certification of the availability of funds by the Borough Treasurer/CFO; the review and approval of the apparent low bid by the Borough Attorney; the approval by the New Jersey Department of Transportation and verification from the Borough Attorney that the Contractor and the Contractor's submitted bonding and surety company are currently licensed to do business in the State of New Jersey, and therefore, not on the State's disbarred list.

Enclosed you will find the Executive Summary and the Bid Tabulation Sheets. The lowest bid package should be forwarded to the Borough Attorney for further legal review as deemed necessary.

We trust you will find the above in order. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
Neglia Engineering Associates



David R. Atkinson, P.E., C.M.E.
For the Borough Engineer
Borough of Emerson

cc: Mayor and Council, w/enclosures (via e-mail)
Jane Dietsche, RMC, Borough Clerk (via e-mail)
Lauren J. Roehrer, Borough CFO (via e-mail)
John McCann, Esq., Borough Attorney (via e-mail)
Perry Solimando, DPW Superintendent (via e-mail)

NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES**BOROUGH OF EMERSON****IMPROVEMENTS TO ACKERMAN AVENUE & ACKERMAN AVENUE PHASE 2****NEA PROJECT #: EMERMUN20.012****TUESDAY, MARCH 9, 2021 @ 11:00AM****EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

NO.	CONTRACTOR	BASE BID	ALTERNATIVE BID 1	BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID 1
1	DLS Contracting Inc. 633 Franklin Ave, Ste 170 Nutley, NJ 07110	\$365,075.25	\$40,285.00	\$405,360.25
2	Frank A. Macchione Paving Plus 168 Midwood Road Paramus, NJ 07652	\$375,000.00	\$35,865.00	\$410,865.00
3	D.S. Meyer Enterprises, LLC. 34 Maple Ave Waldwick, NJ 07463	\$382,280.35	\$34,782.50	\$417,062.85
4	American Asphalt & Milling Services LLC 96 Midland Ave Kearny, NJ 07032	\$394,984.82	\$43,059.15	\$438,043.97
5	D & L Paving Contractors Inc. 681 Franklin Ave Nutley, NJ 07110	\$392,768.80	\$46,676.10	\$439,444.90
6	4 Clean-Up P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047	\$410,661.75	\$30,315.00	\$440,976.75
7	AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Rd Clifton, NJ 07011	\$403,340.00	\$39,635.00	\$442,975.00
8	Cifelli & Sons 4 Coppola St Nutley, NJ 07110	\$417,776.50	\$37,000.00	\$454,776.50
9	New Prince Concrete Construction Co. 215 Elleen Terr. Hackensack, NJ 07601	\$453,891.50	\$46,600.00	\$500,491.50

BID TALLY SHEET				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3		BIDDER NO. 4	
DATE 3/11/2021 IMPROVEMENTS TO ACKERMAN AVENUE & ACKEMAN AVENUE PHASE 2 EMERMUN20.012 BOROUGH OF EMERSON BERGEN COUNTY						DLS Contracting Inc. 633 Franklin Ave, Ste 170 Nutley, NJ 07110		Frank A. Macchione Paving Plus 168 Midwood Road Paramus, NJ 07652		D.S. Meyer Enterprises, LLC. 34 Maple Ave Waldwick, NJ 07463		American Asphalt & Milling Services LLC 96 Midland Ave Kearny, NJ 07032	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
	Base Bid												
1	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$ 10,000	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,479.25	\$4,479.25	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
2	Clearing Site	1	L.S.	\$ 15,000	\$15,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$27,495.00	\$27,495.00
3	Traffic Cones	100	Unit	\$ 10	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$0.10	\$10.00	\$0.01	\$1.00
4	Drum	20	Unit	\$ 50	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.01	\$0.20
5	Breakaway Barricades	10	Unit	\$ 100	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10
6	Construction Signs	312	S.F.	\$ 10	\$3,120.00	\$1.00	\$312.00	\$1.00	\$312.00	\$5.00	\$1,560.00	\$0.01	\$3.12
7	Police Traffic Directors	1	Allow	\$ 35,000	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
8	Fuel Price Adjustment	1	Dollar	\$ 400	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
9	Asphalt Price Adjustment	1	Dollar	\$ 600	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
10	Excavation, Test Pit	10	C.Y.	\$ 20	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
11	Roadway Excavation, Unclassified, Various Material	295	C.Y.	\$ 20	\$5,900.00	\$40.00	\$11,800.00	\$1.00	\$295.00	\$0.01	\$2.95	\$1.00	\$295.00
12	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	1,185	S.Y.	\$ 10	\$11,850.00	\$1.00	\$1,185.00	\$1.00	\$1,185.00	\$0.01	\$11.85	\$0.01	\$11.85
13	HMA Milling, 3" Or Less	11,790	S.Y.	\$ 3	\$35,370.00	\$3.50	\$41,265.00	\$4.25	\$50,107.50	\$3.50	\$41,265.00	\$3.96	\$46,688.40
14	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (If & Where Directed)	285	Ton	\$ 85	\$24,225.00	\$1.00	\$285.00	\$1.00	\$285.00	\$65.00	\$18,525.00	\$0.01	\$2.85
15	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course	1,395	Ton	\$ 85	\$118,575.00	\$75.00	\$104,625.00	\$80.00	\$111,600.00	\$81.00	\$112,995.00	\$71.32	\$99,491.40
16	12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class V	5	L.F.	\$ 55	\$275.00	\$75.00	\$375.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$120.00	\$600.00
17	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class V	70	L.F.	\$ 65	\$4,550.00	\$80.00	\$5,600.00	\$75.00	\$5,250.00	\$200.00	\$14,000.00	\$145.00	\$10,150.00
18	Reconstructed Inlet, Type 'B', Using New Casting	1	Unit	\$ 2,000	\$2,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
19	Inlet, Type 'B'	1	Unit	\$ 2,500	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
20	Inlet, Type 'E'	1	Unit	\$ 2,500	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00
21	Reset Existing Casting	35	Unit	\$ 500	\$17,500.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$1.00	\$35.00	\$0.10	\$3.50	\$0.01	\$0.35
22	Bicycle Safe Grate	15	Unit	\$ 300	\$4,500.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$275.00	\$4,125.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$275.00	\$4,125.00
23	Curb Piece	12	Unit	\$ 300	\$3,600.00	\$300.00	\$3,600.00	\$275.00	\$3,300.00	\$285.00	\$3,420.00	\$275.00	\$3,300.00
24	Reset Water Valve Box	25	Unit	\$ 300	\$7,500.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.10	\$2.50	\$0.01	\$0.25
25	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	300	S.Y.	\$ 70	\$21,000.00	\$70.00	\$21,000.00	\$63.00	\$18,900.00	\$72.00	\$21,600.00	\$79.20	\$23,760.00
26	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick	90	S.Y.	\$ 80	\$7,200.00	\$75.00	\$6,750.00	\$72.00	\$6,480.00	\$85.00	\$7,650.00	\$88.00	\$7,920.00
27	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	215	S.Y.	\$ 80	\$17,200.00	\$75.00	\$16,125.00	\$72.00	\$15,480.00	\$85.00	\$18,275.00	\$88.00	\$18,920.00
28	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	35	S.Y.	\$ 30	\$1,050.00	\$35.00	\$1,225.00	\$35.00	\$1,225.00	\$31.50	\$1,102.50	\$40.00	\$1,400.00
29	Detectable Warning Surface	28	S.Y.	\$ 350	\$9,800.00	\$200.00	\$5,600.00	\$150.00	\$4,200.00	\$250.00	\$7,000.00	\$225.00	\$6,300.00
30	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	1,610	L.F.	\$ 35	\$56,350.00	\$33.00	\$53,130.00	\$30.00	\$48,300.00	\$30.00	\$48,300.00	\$37.50	\$60,375.00
31	Granite Curb (If & Where Directed)	70	L.F.	\$ 35	\$2,450.00	\$33.00	\$2,310.00	\$30.00	\$2,100.00	\$32.00	\$2,240.00	\$40.00	\$2,800.00
32	6" Perforated High Density Polyethylene Pipe (If & Where Directed)	75	L.F.	\$ 30	\$2,250.00	\$40.00	\$3,000.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$25.00	\$1,875.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00
33	Regulatory and Warning Sign	12	S.F.	\$ 150	\$1,800.00	\$40.00	\$480.00	\$40.00	\$480.00	\$45.00	\$540.00	\$44.00	\$528.00
34	Relocate Sign	2	Unit	\$ 300	\$600.00	\$140.00	\$280.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$137.50	\$275.00
35	Traffic Markings, Symbols	30	S.F.	\$ 5	\$150.00	\$6.25	\$187.50	\$6.00	\$180.00	\$6.50	\$195.00	\$6.60	\$198.00
36	Traffic Marking Lines, 4"	2,125	L.F.	\$ 1	\$2,125.00	\$1.00	\$2,125.00	\$0.75	\$1,593.75	\$0.79	\$1,678.75	\$0.83	\$1,763.75
37	Traffic Marking Lines, 8"	945	L.F.	\$ 2	\$1,890.00	\$1.75	\$1,653.75	\$1.50	\$1,417.50	\$1.60	\$1,512.00	\$1.65	\$1,559.25
38	Traffic Marking Lines, 12"	60	L.F.	\$ 3	\$180.00	\$2.45	\$147.00	\$2.25	\$135.00	\$2.35	\$141.00	\$2.48	\$148.80
39	Traffic Marking Lines, 24"	240	L.F.	\$ 4	\$960.00	\$5.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.50	\$1,080.00	\$5.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.95	\$1,188.00
40	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	1,150	S.Y.	\$ 3	\$3,450.00	\$3.00	\$3,450.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$3.50	\$4,025.00	\$0.01	\$11.50
41	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A	1,150	S.Y.	\$ 3	\$3,450.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$0.50	\$575.00	\$0.01	\$11.50
42	Straw Mulching	1,150	S.Y.	\$ 3	\$3,450.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$0.50	\$575.00	\$0.01	\$11.50
43	Final Cleanup	1	L.S.	\$ 6,000	\$6,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
44	Contract Allowance	1	Allow	\$ 10,000	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	Subtotal Base Bid				\$459,520.00		\$365,075.25		\$375,000.00		\$382,280.35		\$394,984.82

BID TALLY SHEET				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3		BIDDER NO. 4	
DATE 3/11/2021 IMPROVEMENTS TO ACKERMAN AVENUE & ACKEMAN AVENUE PHASE 2 EMERMUN20.012 BOROUGH OF EMERSON BERGEN COUNTY						DLS Contracting Inc. 633 Franklin Ave, Ste 170 Nutley, NJ 07110		Frank A. Macchione Paving Plus 168 Midwood Road Paramus, NJ 07652		D.S. Meyer Enterprises, LLC. 34 Maple Ave Waldwick, NJ 07463		American Asphalt & Milling Services LLC 96 Midland Ave Kearny, NJ 07032	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT			UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
	Alternate Bid 1												
1	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	1,020	L.F.	\$35.00	\$35,700.00	\$33.00	\$33,660.00	\$30.00	\$30,600.00	\$28.00	\$28,560.00	\$37.50	\$38,250.00
2	Reconstructed Inlet, Type 'B', Using New Casting	2	UNIT	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
3	Reset Precast Concrete Pavers	10	S.Y.	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$65.00	\$650.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
4	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	30	S.Y.	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$35.00	\$1,050.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00
5	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	305	S.Y.	\$3.00	\$915.00	\$3.00	\$915.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$3.50	\$1,067.50	\$0.01	\$3.05
6	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A	305	S.Y.	\$3.00	\$915.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$0.50	\$152.50	\$0.01	\$3.05
7	Straw Mulching	305	S.Y.	\$3.00	\$915.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$0.50	\$152.50	\$0.01	\$3.05
	Subtotal Alternate Bid 1				\$42,645.00		\$40,285.00		\$35,865.00		\$34,782.50		\$43,059.15
TOTAL BASE BID				\$459,520.00		\$365,075.25		\$375,000.00		\$382,280.35		\$394,984.82	
TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 1				\$42,645.00		\$40,285.00		\$35,865.00		\$34,782.50		\$43,059.15	
TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID 1				\$502,165.00		\$405,360.25		\$410,865.00		\$417,062.85		\$438,043.97	

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the bids received on **MARCH 9, 2021**



Signature
N.J. Professional Engineer Lic. #45506

 Gray Box denotes contractor mathematical error.

BID TALLY SHEET DATE 3/11/2021 IMPROVEMENTS TO ACKERMAN AVENUE & ACKEMAN AVENUE PHASE 2 EMERMUN20.012 BOROUGH OF EMERSON BERGEN COUNTY				BIDDER NO. 5 D & L Paving Contractors Inc. 681 Franklin Ave Nutley, NJ 07110		BIDDER NO. 6 4 Clean-Up P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047		BIDDER NO. 7 AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Rd Clifton, NJ 07011		BIDDER NO. 8 Cifelli & Sons 4 Coppola St Nutley, NJ 07110		BIDDER NO. 9 New Prince Concrete Construction Co. 215 Elleen Terr. Hackensack, NJ 07601	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
	Base Bid												
1	Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
2	Clearing Site	1	L.S.	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
3	Traffic Cones	100	Unit	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
4	Drum	20	Unit	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$8.00	\$160.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00
5	Breakaway Barricades	10	Unit	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00
6	Construction Signs	312	S.F.	\$10.00	\$3,120.00	\$1.00	\$312.00	\$4.00	\$1,248.00	\$1.00	\$312.00	\$15.00	\$4,680.00
7	Police Traffic Directors	1	Allow	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
8	Fuel Price Adjustment	1	Dollar	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
9	Asphalt Price Adjustment	1	Dollar	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
10	Excavation, Test Pit	10	C.Y.	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$9.00	\$90.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$15.00	\$150.00
11	Roadway Excavation, Unclassified, Various Material	295	C.Y.	\$1.00	\$295.00	\$9.00	\$2,655.00	\$30.00	\$8,850.00	\$1.00	\$295.00	\$15.00	\$4,425.00
12	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed)	1,185	S.Y.	\$1.00	\$1,185.00	\$1.00	\$1,185.00	\$6.00	\$7,110.00	\$1.00	\$1,185.00	\$2.00	\$2,370.00
13	HMA Milling, 3" Or Less	11,790	S.Y.	\$3.60	\$42,444.00	\$4.75	\$56,002.50	\$3.50	\$41,265.00	\$4.30	\$50,697.00	\$4.35	\$51,286.50
14	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course (If & Where Directed)	285	Ton	\$1.00	\$285.00	\$25.00	\$7,125.00	\$70.00	\$19,950.00	\$1.00	\$285.00	\$30.00	\$8,550.00
15	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course	1,395	Ton	\$73.60	\$102,672.00	\$86.00	\$119,970.00	\$75.00	\$104,625.00	\$85.00	\$118,575.00	\$84.00	\$117,180.00
16	12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class V	5	L.F.	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$90.00	\$450.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$75.00	\$375.00
17	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class V	70	L.F.	\$195.00	\$13,650.00	\$93.00	\$6,510.00	\$115.00	\$8,050.00	\$150.00	\$10,500.00	\$75.00	\$5,250.00
18	Reconstructed Inlet, Type 'B', Using New Casting	1	Unit	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
19	Inlet, Type 'B'	1	Unit	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
20	Inlet, Type 'E'	1	Unit	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
21	Reset Existing Casting	35	Unit	\$1.00	\$35.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$150.00	\$5,250.00	\$1.00	\$35.00	\$1.00	\$35.00
22	Bicycle Safe Grate	15	Unit	\$280.00	\$4,200.00	\$325.00	\$4,875.00	\$350.00	\$5,250.00	\$500.00	\$7,500.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00
23	Curb Piece	12	Unit	\$280.00	\$3,360.00	\$290.00	\$3,480.00	\$350.00	\$4,200.00	\$425.00	\$5,100.00	\$400.00	\$4,800.00
24	Reset Water Valve Box	25	Unit	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$1.00	\$25.00
25	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	300	S.Y.	\$88.00	\$26,400.00	\$89.00	\$26,700.00	\$78.00	\$23,400.00	\$76.00	\$22,800.00	\$85.00	\$25,500.00
26	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick	90	S.Y.	\$92.00	\$8,280.00	\$92.00	\$8,280.00	\$86.00	\$7,740.00	\$78.00	\$7,020.00	\$95.00	\$8,550.00
27	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	215	S.Y.	\$92.00	\$19,780.00	\$92.00	\$19,780.00	\$85.00	\$18,275.00	\$78.00	\$16,770.00	\$95.00	\$20,425.00
28	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	35	S.Y.	\$25.00	\$875.00	\$30.00	\$1,050.00	\$30.00	\$1,050.00	\$35.00	\$1,225.00	\$35.00	\$1,225.00
29	Detectable Warning Surface	28	S.Y.	\$260.00	\$7,280.00	\$300.00	\$8,400.00	\$190.00	\$5,320.00	\$250.00	\$7,000.00	\$250.00	\$7,000.00
30	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	1,610	L.F.	\$32.00	\$51,520.00	\$33.00	\$53,130.00	\$33.00	\$53,130.00	\$30.00	\$48,300.00	\$36.00	\$57,960.00
31	Granite Curb (If & Where Directed)	70	L.F.	\$1.00	\$70.00	\$35.00	\$2,450.00	\$42.00	\$2,940.00	\$50.00	\$3,500.00	\$36.00	\$2,520.00
32	6" Perforated High Density Polyethylene Pipe (If & Where Directed)	75	L.F.	\$1.00	\$75.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$60.00	\$4,500.00	\$45.00	\$3,375.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00
33	Regulatory and Warning Sign	12	S.F.	\$50.00	\$600.00	\$40.00	\$480.00	\$70.00	\$840.00	\$65.00	\$780.00	\$50.00	\$600.00
34	Relocate Sign	2	Unit	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
35	Traffic Markings, Symbols	30	S.F.	\$7.00	\$210.00	\$6.00	\$180.00	\$7.00	\$210.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$7.00	\$210.00
36	Traffic Marking Lines, 4"	2,125	L.F.	\$1.00	\$2,125.00	\$0.75	\$1,593.75	\$0.80	\$1,700.00	\$1.50	\$3,187.50	\$1.00	\$2,125.00
37	Traffic Marking Lines, 8"	945	L.F.	\$2.00	\$1,890.00	\$1.50	\$1,417.50	\$1.60	\$1,512.00	\$2.00	\$1,890.00	\$2.00	\$1,890.00
38	Traffic Marking Lines, 12"	60	L.F.	\$3.00	\$180.00	\$2.25	\$135.00	\$3.00	\$180.00	\$4.00	\$240.00	\$3.00	\$180.00
39	Traffic Marking Lines, 24"	240	L.F.	\$5.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.40	\$1,056.00	\$5.00	\$1,200.00	\$6.00	\$1,440.00	\$5.00	\$1,200.00
40	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	1,150	S.Y.	\$4.00	\$4,600.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$5.00	\$5,750.00	\$4.00	\$4,600.00	\$5.00	\$5,750.00
41	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A	1,150	S.Y.	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$2.00	\$2,300.00	\$0.50	\$575.00
42	Straw Mulching	1,150	S.Y.	\$0.01	\$11.50	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$2.00	\$2,300.00	\$0.50	\$575.00
43	Final Cleanup	1	L.S.	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
44	Contract Allowance	1	Allow	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
	Subtotal Base Bid				\$392,768.80		\$410,661.75		\$403,340.00		\$417,776.50		\$453,891.50

BID TALLY SHEET				BIDDER NO. 5		BIDDER NO. 6		BIDDER NO. 7		BIDDER NO. 8		BIDDER NO. 9	
DATE 3/11/2021 IMPROVEMENTS TO ACKERMAN AVENUE & ACKEMAN AVENUE PHASE 2 EMERMUN20.012 BOROUGH OF EMERSON BERGEN COUNTY				D & L Paving Contractors Inc. 681 Franklin Ave Nutley, NJ 07110		4 Clean-Up P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047		AJM Contractors 300 Kuller Rd Clifton, NJ 07011		Cifelli & Sons 4 Coppola St Nutley, NJ 07110		New Prince Concrete Construction Co. 215 Elleen Terr. Hackensack, NJ 07601	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
	Alternate Bid 1												
1	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	1,020	L.F.	\$40.00	\$40,800.00	\$25.00	\$25,500.00	\$32.00	\$32,640.00	\$28.00	\$28,560.00	\$36.00	\$36,720.00
2	Reconstructed Inlet, Type 'B', Using New Casting	2	UNIT	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
3	Reset Precast Concrete Pavers	10	S.Y.	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$120.00	\$1,200.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
4	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	30	S.Y.	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$32.00	\$960.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$35.00	\$1,050.00
5	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	305	S.Y.	\$4.00	\$1,220.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$5.00	\$1,525.00	\$4.00	\$1,220.00	\$5.00	\$1,525.00
6	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A	305	S.Y.	\$0.01	\$3.05	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$3.00	\$915.00	\$0.50	\$152.50
7	Straw Mulching	305	S.Y.	\$0.01	\$3.05	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$1.00	\$305.00	\$0.50	\$152.50
	Subtotal Alternate Bid 1				\$46,676.10		\$30,315.00		\$39,635.00		\$37,000.00		\$46,600.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$392,768.80		\$410,661.75		\$403,340.00		\$417,776.50		\$453,891.50
TOTAL ALTERNATE BID 1					\$46,676.10		\$30,315.00		\$39,635.00		\$37,000.00		\$46,600.00
TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID 1					\$439,444.90		\$440,976.75		\$442,975.00		\$454,776.50		\$500,491.50

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the bids received on **MARCH 9, 2021**



Signature
N.J. Professional Engineer Lic. #45506

 Gray Box denotes contractor mathematical error.

RESOLUTION

AWARD OF CONTRACT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Emerson, Bergen County, New Jersey upon the recommendation of the Borough Engineer, Michael J. Neglia, that the Contract for:

**IMPROVEMENTS TO ACKERMAN AVENUE & ACKERMAN AVENUE
PHASE 2
BOROUGH OF EMERSON
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

Be awarded to DLS Contracting Inc. of Nutley, New Jersey; for the Base Bid and Alternate Bid 1: in the amount of \$405,360.25. This Resolution to take effect upon certification of this Resolution by the Borough's Chief Finance Officer that sufficient funds are available. This Resolution is subject to approval by the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

Dated: _____

Certified: _____
Chief Finance Officer

Dated: _____

Approved: _____
Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, Jane Dietsche, Borough Clerk for the Borough of Emerson, Bergen County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Emerson at a regular meeting held March 16, 2021.

Dated: _____

Clerk

NEA FILE: EMERMUN20.012